Rule 4 49C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 9 2
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

0§ ¥sS o6 2-4

Name of Company

| tfull f N g
@ e e @) D AVE  Kwe  PrAvT

Limited

omeums whe) Pz ren 0D =
QqQ U oe D /7L‘ L o

R 1 iShLE’Aa
P@RIST‘O(/ QSZ‘ reu

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the insolvency Act 1986

The Progéess Report covers the period from 1A H'PK L 2013
AR ¢ ooty

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

e QBODY o ol
1 DRIy

Fax; 0117 315 0463 13/05/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

#336




IP SeI'ViceS Ltd Trading Address & Registered Office

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 9 Woodhill Road, Portishead, Bristol BS20 7EU

Accounting to Stakeholders Tel 01275 843555
Fax 0117 3150463

Email poduffy@ipservices co uk
Web www ipservices co uk

TO CREDITORS

TO SHAREHOLDERS

TO THE REGISTRAR of COMPANIES
ce THE DIRECTORS

8th May 2014

RE: DAVE KING PLANT LIMITED (“DKPL”)

-IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Companies House Registration Number: 05755026

Former Trading Address: Kestrel Court, Harbour Road, Portishead BS20 7AN

REPORT INTRODUCTION

Followang my appomtiment as Liquidator of Dave Kimg Plant Ltd on 12" April 2013 I set out below my
first annual report in respect of the liquidation

LIQUIDATOR'S ACCOUNT
I enclose a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account from 12" Apri1 2013 to 11™ April 2014 For
comparison purposes, amounts estimated to realise per the Directors” Estimated to Realise Statement as

at 12" April 2013 are also shown Funds have been held in a destgnated account with the Cooperative
Bank plc That account has been fully reconciled

Hopefully the entries are laigely self-eaplanatory
RENTED PREMISES

DKPL rented office space at Kestrel Court as above These were vacated prior to my appointment as
hiquidator

ASSETS

I comment below on the major categories of assets
Office Furnuture & Laprop

Having 1eviewed these items [ concluded that it wdas not econonuce to formally value or try to sell
them and so | de facto disclammed them




IP Services Ltd

Trade Debtors

As adwvised at the initial creditors meeting | was of the firm view that the best way to maximize
reahizations from debtors was to enlist director Dave King's assistance and to incentivize him
with commisston 1emuneiation calculated as 7 5% of cleared receipts This resulted in a
payment 1o lum of £907 87

Only £6 105 has been realized from trade debtois compared with the directors estimated (o reahize
total of £17,712 “This is disappointing [t appears to me that at least £13,763 1s still legally due
though, 1n the absence of replies from debtors to my requests for payment, there may be 1ssues of
which 1 am unaware 1 intend to apply (urthet pressure including 1ssuing Court proceedings in
order to bring this aspect 10 a head

Other Debtors

As regards two small employee loans 1epayable 1 concluded that they were offsettable agamnst
much higher emplovee residual clamms

[ reviewed detatted analyses of director Phil Boyse’s and Dave King's duector loan account
balances of £6,555 and £112 respectively and did not 1dentify any material transactions
reflected therem winch were not i reality payments on account of reasonable remuneration,
or ieumbursement of business related disbursements Fairness dictated that they not be pursued
for iepayment

The company’s records showed an amount of £2,896 as recoverabie in respect of deferred tax
My mitial review pomts to the possibthty of reclaiming some £28,516 1 corporatson tax paid
n respect of the accounting petiod ended 31 March 2010 I shall shortly review this possibility
with a speclalist tax consultant

As anticipated, recoverable VAT has been offset against habihities to HMRC 1n respect of
VAL and PAYE NI

Cush i 1P Services Lud Client Accoant

This account was fully analysed i the Directors Report to the creditors meeting on 12" April
2013

Summa ry

For the 1easons outlined above realisations achiecved have to date been significantly less than
directors imitial estimates

COMPANY TRANSACTIONS WITH THE DIRECTORS & CONNECTED PARTIES

In my Introduction to the S98 creditors meeung on 12th Aprd 2013, a copy of which was circularized
to ereditors on 1Sth April 2013, 1 outlined as follows known transactions with directors and their

associates




IP Services Ltd

“Both dircctors operated director loan / cutient accounts the end balances of which are
shown 1n the attached repoit

On the basis that he knew £1,355 was due to come wn shortly from sale of a company car (a
Citrocn Berhingo), from which he could be partially repaid, David King paid on us personal credut
card £3,766 to Ashmead Building Supplbes Lid agamst thewr invoice dated 5 February 2013
Accordingly he directed the subsequently received proceeds of the Citroen sale to his personal
account ”

1 vouched the Citroen Bethingo transaction and came to the conclusion that it was not herently unfair
to creditors

I have reviewed the directors’ loan accounts and have not tdentified any matereal transactions reflected
therein which were not reasonable temuncration or renmbursement of business related disbursements

Please see * Assets / Tiade Debtors * above e debt collection commussion 1 have paid to director Dave
Kmg

l am not aware of any transactions with connected parties other than the foregoing

INVESTIGATION MATTERS

I have carned out a thoiough vestigation of the afians of the company prior to my appomniment as
Liqudator - This mvestigation mcluded standard enquiries including as regards the followmng

Avoidance of property disposiiions
Misapplication of property

Misfeasance

Fraudulent tradimg

Wrongful trading

Transactions at undervalue

Prefercnces

Transactions defrauding creditors

Other matters as specified by my regulators

See n the preceding paragiaph above my summary as regards the Crtroen Berlingo tiansaction

As requested [ reviewed the transfer of assets 1t November 2012 to a supplier creditor M )
Chuich 1he directors explained that this was done in order to secure further supplies for
ongownyg, construction contracts The document of assignment dated 21 November 2012 was not
drafted by a lawyer but the intention 1s clear Although M J Church did not reply to my enquiry
letier dated 22 January 2014, DKPL s own records show that the book value of the assigned
assets was £24,478 and that the closing creditor hability owed to M 1 Church was £84,515, an
excess of £60 037 | have similarly ascertained that the value of supplies on credit received from
M J Chuich after the assignment totalled more than £24,478 It appears therefore that DKPL got
full value for the assigned assets and that crednors have not been prejudiced by the transaction




IP Services Ltd

As required by statute i every creditors voluntary hquidation, [ submitted a report under the Company
Directors Disquahification Act to the Department of Trade and Industry The confidentiahty of that
report Is mandatory except n special circumstances

[ have not identified any 1ssues requuinmg further action
IP SERVICES’ PRE LIQUIDATION ADVICE & ASSISTANCE COSTS

My time vosts ot £6 300 and disbursement costs were outlined in my [ntroduction to the $98 creditors
meetmg on 12" April 2013, a copy of which was circularized to creditors on 15" April 2013 They
were approved for payment by directors Dave King and Phil Boyse, and by creditors, and have been
paid from realizations since my appointment as hquidator

LIQUIDATOR'S COSTS

I have complied with the statutory and other duties placed upon me as Liquidator, collecting debts
owed 10 the company, submitting statutory returns, inviting and noting claims, keeping accounts,
reviewing the company's aflairs and reporting to the Government Disquahification Unit under the
Company Directors Disquahification Act 1986, attendmg to creditors”and other parties’ querics as
required during the course of the hqindation. and reporting

At the creditors meeting on 12th April 2013 the following resalutions were passed

the Liquidator’s fees should be dealt with on a time-charge basis calculated at the

standard hourly rates of IP Services Ltd as adjusted from time to time, £150,

£120, £90, and £55 per hour, and that the Liquidator shalt have authonty to draw fees on account
and to reimburse specific dishursements, subject to statutory rules

the hquidator may charge and reimburse his disbursements as closely as possible to actual cost
with no profit or overhead or estimated element Circular letter postage 1s to be reimbursed at
actual cost as 1s external copymg  Any mileage 1s to be charged at Inland Revenue approved scale
rate, cuttently 45p per nile

In common with all professional firms, my scale rates as hquidator increase from time to time cver the
period of the administration of each insolvency case IP Services Ltd or any successor firm reserves
the right to change the rates and grade structure  Hourly time charge rates from commencement of this
case, depending on the tevel of skill and tesponsibslity nvolved m different types of work, have been
as lollows

From 1-1-13 £150, £120. £90. £55 per hour

tom 1-1-14 £150, £120, £90. £55 per hour

The above rates are subject to annual review and adjustment if applicable The minimum charging unit 15
three minutes [ charge most of my own tme at the level 2 (£120) and level 3 (£90) hourly rates

My time costs as hquidator fiom 12th April 2013 10 1'ith Aprit 2014 totaled £7,633 50 i respect of
84 40 hours worked producing an average charged hourly rate of £90 44 Of this £2,534 98 has been
paid leaving an unpard balance of £5,098 A detailed analysis of time costs by personnel and by work

category 1s enclosed




IP Services Ltd

As regards disbursements, my policy 15 to charge as closely as possible to actual cost with no profit,
overhead or estimated element Circular letter postage 1s reimbutsed at actual cost as 1s external
copymg Mileage 1s charged at Inland Revenue scale rate, currently 45p per mile All disbursements
have been reimbursed and are reflected n the enclosed receipts and payments account, except for the
following £12 1n respect of search fees and a fee of £52 50 pard to DKPL’s former bookkeeper

No Category 2 (1€ partally estimated) expenses have been charged

A guide to hiqndators’ fees 15 available at hty /www imsolvency-practiioners org uh then Regulation
and Guidance / Creditors Gurdes to Fees / Guides for England and Wales / Liquidators’ Fees
(November 201 1), or 1s available fron me on request

Creditors have a right 1o request certain information as regards hiquidator’s remuneration and expenses,
and 1o challenge hquidator s remuneration and expenses Details of these nghts can be found in the
guide to hquidator's fees 1efened 1o above

CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
No charges were registered at Companies House

Preferential Credutors

I processed employvee claims and data thiough to the Redundancy Payments Service from whom [ have
received a preferential clann for £5,328 88 in respect of wages and heliday pay paid to employees |
have 1eceved no residual preferential claims from employees

Reatizations 1o date have been msufficient in this case to fund payment of any dividend to preferential
creditors

Umecured Creditors

I processed employee claims and data through to the Redundancy Payments Service from whom | have
receved an unsecured claim for £18,597 n respect of unpaid wages, pay n lieu of notice and
tedundancy pay

| advertised for claims in the London Gazette and circulanized proof of debt forms for the use of
creditors | have submitted returns to HM Revenue & Customs and have received claims for PAYE NI
mt the amount of £6.070 82, and confinmation of no claum for VAT after sel off of a refund Various
other creditors have submitted proofs of debt However, realizations to date have been msufficient in
this case 1o fund payment of any dividend to unsecured creditors




1P Services Ltd

CONCLUSION

1he hey 1ssues remaimnmg n the hquidation are pursutt of two unpaid trade debtor balances, and also
mvestigation of the possibihty that £28 516 m respect of corporation tax paid may be reclaimed

Please contact me by email by phone or i1 writing with any queries you may have regarding the
foregoing

Yours sincerely

o

Peter O'Dufly
Liguidator

IP Services Ltd
Registerud in Englind No 63602204 VAL No 728 8126 14
Directors Peter O°DulM 1 CCA & R3, Many O'Dully BFd
Peter O’Dudfy Insohency Practinorer, Licensed in the United Kingdom
by ACC A 29 Lincolns Inn kaelds, | padon WC2A JEE




DAVE KING PLANT LIMITED

- In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

CLOSING RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
From 12th Apnil 2013 to 11th April 2014

Director's

Estimated

To Realise

at 12-4-13
£

RECEIPTS

105 Office Furniture
17,712 Trade Debtors
6,946 Other Debtors
4,422 Cash in [P Services Ltd Client Account
Bank Interest - Gross
VAT Refunded by HMRC

PAYMENTS

i P Services Pre Liquidation Advice and Assistance Time Costs
$98 Meeting Fee

Statutory Advertising

Statutory Bond

Post Redirection

Debt Collection Commussion - D King Director
Backup Stick

Postage

Searches

Ligurdator's Fees

VAT On Payments

CASH AT BANK

Year
to
11-4-14

6,105 00

4,422 27
257
1,924 41

6,300 00
69 00
166 80
296 €0
12000
907 87
583
124.37
500
2,534 98
1,924 40




124 [ AP T 00 653 00 063 0E 583 0L 683 BU PLYOLF - BE LT ' 468 ¥63 Jys3 seyey abiesany
. 05 ££9'23 SLOLE3 061213 056693 0688913 0003 0095’13 GZGIE'T3 0S L063F saBiey) pajeray
oy +8 595§ Gel 0Zs G6 81 goo SLbL 009z 0S 6 SINoYH |ejoy
005S3  00S6v3 006 006 Jaodaayyooq aseyoind yeseg
L1013 00 2Z£3 56 ¥ g9l 06¢ VYOOV uojnog jieg
i - SHOLOVHINOD - 8Ns
00 653 . SL0LE3 59§ S9¢g JOJBIISHIUPY Jolun
8.663 -~ SLS06'93 0299 1 §59 S0 9t Sivl 00 £} 056 F9pI0Ya3YO
3 3
uszsaied  sebieys SINoOR 8 L 9 S 14 ¢ FA 3 - [2AST NIOM
abelaay pajejoy 12101
S2INUIW § = JIUN SUII] LWNLLELIR S0UBJSISSY [BIUDD = 8
¢ pue ¢ sajed je pabueys siojensiunupy aouendwon Aoymelg = z
¥ pue ¢ ‘Z sajed Je pabieys sjueynsuod ; siabeuey 1¥A pue xe| ‘ Anseal) pue Bununosoy = 9
¥ pue ¢ ‘2 '} sajed e pabieya sapjoyaoiyo sHodad { SUONGUISIP f SWIBP Joypain = g
Bupes} = t
59 06 azl 05t bi-1-) wodd uonesieay 19ssy = £
55 06 ocl 051 £i-1-1 woid suonebissau) = Z
uCnENSILILPY pue Buliueld ‘smainay = L
3 3 3 3
¥ £ 4 i [9A27 HIOM ~ sapon adA] NIOpA

vL0Z 1udY ULl 03 £10Z Iudy Yiz} 1eak Joy pabieys suny yjo urwwng

Q31INIT LNVd ©ONIY 3AVA

-3SVD 40 3NVN




